## DECISION



THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES WASHINGTON, D.C. 20548

10,384

PLCG

FILE: B-193953

DATE: June 6, 1979

MATTER OF: Gross Engineering Company--Reconsideration

Rejection For Lateness Frotes7 カニ DIGEST:

- Where protester raises issues that had been thoroughly considered in prior decisions and protester has failed to supply additional facts or offer any arguments of law to demonstrate prior decisions were in error, prior decisions denying protest are reaffirmed.
- 2. Where Government installation employee picks up mail at Postal Service branch and time/date stamp indicating receipt of bid by Postal Service was illegible, it must be assumed that bid had been received late by both Postal Service and Government installation employee.

Gross Engineering Company (Gross) requests reconsideration of our decision in Gross Engineering <u>Company</u>, B-193953, February 23, 1979, 79-1 CPD 129, affirmed April 24, 1979. Our prior decisions denied Gross' protest against the rejection of its bid as late under invitation for bids No. 132-8918, issued Dig  $0.17a^{17}$ by the United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas (Leavenworth). We denied the protest because the only documentary evidence indicated that the bid had not been received at Leavenworth until after the date set for bid opening.

Section 20.9(c) of our Bid Protest Procedures, 4 C.F.R. part 20 (1978), provides that a "request for reconsideration shall contain a detailed statement of the factual and legal grounds upon which reversal or modification is deemed warranted, specifying any errors of law made or information not previously considered."

## B-193953

In its request for reconsideration, Gross raises several issues that have already been thoroughly considered and reported in our prior decisions with reasons for the conclusions reached. Gross has failed to supply additional facts or offer any arguments of law to demonstrate that our initial decision was in error with respect to these issues.

However, Gross does raise one issue which has not been considered in our prior decisions and, therefore, will be addressed at this time. Gross contends that since the Leavenworth Post Office does not deliver mail to Leavenworth but it is picked up by a Leavenworth employee, "receipt at the Government installation" should be determined when that employee has received the package.

As we have stated previously, documentary evidence is necessary to establish whether a bid was timely received and the only acceptable evidence to establish receipt "at [by] the Government installation is the time/date stamp on the bid wrapper or other documentary evidence."

In our prior decision, we noted that the time/date stamp affixed to the envelope indicating receipt at the Leavenworth Post Office was not legible. The only documentary evidence indicated that the bid had been received at (by) Leavenworth after the date set for bid opening. Since the Post Office's time/ date stamp was illegible, there is no evidence as to when the bid had been received by the Post Office and subsequently picked up by the Leavenworth employee. We therefore conclude that the only evidence available to show receipt at or "by" the Government installation is the time/date stamp on the envelope, which indicated late receipt.

Furthermore, we have been informed by Leavenworth that since the mail is picked up at the Post Office Leavenworth follows a standard procedure to determine whether a bid package could have been received prior to bid opening but not picked up. Under the procedure

2

## B-193953

the contracting officer contacts the (1) Leavenworth control center (front door), (2) switchboard (receptionist), and (3) the mailroom (Leavenworth Post Office) to determine whether a bid package has been received but not picked up. In this case, the procedure was followed and it was determined that no bid package had been received but not picked up prior to bid opening.

In view of the above, our decision is reaffirmed.

Deputy Comptroller General

of the United States